

The First Name In Funeral Services

2024 Price List Effective April 22, 2024

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers.
You may choose only the items you desire. However, any arrangements you select
will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other
requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we
will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the
goods and services you selected.

*Inquiries regarding your funeral home agreement may be directed to: Office of Funeral Home and Crematory Registration- Division of Registration, Department of Regulatory Agencies- 1580 Broadway, Suite 1350, Denver, Colorado 80202- Telephone: 303-894-7800, Fax: 303-894-7790- Email: dora_dpo_licensing@state.co.us

*Abbott Funeral Services uses subcontractors or agents for routinely handling or caring for human remains

Pricing for Services- All Prices Shown are Cash or Check a 3.5% Convenience Fee Will be Applied to Any Credit Card Transactions

Basic Services of Our Funeral Director

Our services include: conducting the arrangements conference; planning the funeral; consulting with family and clergy; shelter of remains; preparing and filing of necessary notices; obtaining the necessary authorizations and permits; coordinating with the cemetery or other third parties. This charge includes accounting, billing, overhead, regulatory compliance, county, state and federal taxes. This fee is already included in our direct cremation, immediate burial and forwarding / receiving remains.

Embalming

\$750.00

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial. Colorado law does require that the deceased be embalmed or refrigerated if the final disposition is not achieved within 24 hours following death.

Other Preparations

Cosmetology, dressing, and placement of the deceased in a casket	\$250.00
Organ and Tissue Donation Repair	\$375.00
Reconstruction of Deceased \$125.00 to	\$3,500.00
Care, custody and refrigeration of an un-embalmed body, per day (if no other services are rendered)	\$50.00
Dressing, sanitation and preparation of an un-embalmed body for family viewing	\$250.00

ABBOTT FUNERAL SERVICES- 2874 S. GIBRALTER ST, AURORA, CO 80013 303-204-5685 / 303-519-7003 ABBOTTFUNERALSERVICES@YAHOO.COM www.abbottfuneralservices.com

\$725.00

Use of Facilities, Staff and Equipment for Services	
Use of the Facility for Viewing / Visitation (Our Preferred Church/Facility)	\$650.00
Use of the Facility for a Funeral Service (Our Preferred Church/Facility)	\$750.00
Use of the Facility for a Memorial Service (without the body present) (Our Preferred Church/Facility)	\$750.00
Use of Equipment and Staff for a Church Service	\$650.00
Use of Equipment and Staff for a Graveside Service	\$675.00
Automotive Equipment	
Transfer of Remains to the Funeral Home (within a 30 mile radius of our facility)	\$450.00
Mileage beyond 30 mile radius (Price is for Loaded mile from origin to service facility) plus above cost	\$3.80/ mile
Transportation to Cemetery (within a 30 mile radius of our facility)	\$450.00
Use of Limousine (per vehicle)	\$375.00
Use of Service Vehicle / Coach (per vehicle IF coach is available or requested)	\$500.00
Procession Security Escort (Minimum of 2)- (price is for each escort)	\$285.00
Use of Vehicle for Transportation to/from Denver International Airport	\$475.00
Cremation Fees	
Cremation Fee	\$530.00
Oversize Cremation Fee (over 300lbs up to 500lbs) requires bariatric container as well	\$600.00
Basic Cremation Container If you want to have a cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative	
containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are alternative containers and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials.	\$75.00
Oversize Cremation Container	\$340.00
Pacemaker Removal	\$75.00
Additional Black Poly Urn (Basic Urn)	\$25.00



Package Prices Continue on Next Pages

ABBOTT FUNERAL SERVICES- 2874 S. GIBRALTER ST, AURORA, CO 80013 303-204-5685 / 303-519-7003 ABBOTTFUNERALSERVICES@YAHOO.COM www.abbottfuneralservices.com

PACKAGE DEALS

Direct Cremation (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs to 500 lbs) \$1,045.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains (within 30 mile radius of care facility) into our care and custody, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn and 1 death certificate.

Pacemaker Removal May Apply

Add- \$600.00 for Oversized Cremations (above 300lbs) and \$340 for Cremation Container *Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Cremation with a Service (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs to 500 lbs) \$2,145.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, use of our local facilities for a ceremony (1.5 hour service- additional hours are available- prices vary by location), care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn and 1 death certificate. Use of Church or graveyard on evenings, weekends and holidays incur extra charges. Changes to packages may alter some parts of the package discount.

Pacemaker Removal May Apply

Add- \$600.00 for Oversized Cremations (above 300lbs) and \$340 for Cremation Container Add- \$300.00 to have Sandra Abbott as Officiant at Service

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Traditional Funeral with a Cremation (bariatric fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs to 500 lbs) \$3,695.00 + \$80 For Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, embalming, cosmetology, dressing and casket placement, use of rental casket, transportation to and from ceremony, use of our local facilities for a ceremony (1.5 hour service- additional hours are available- prices vary by location), use of equipment and staff for a church service, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn and 1 death certificate. (Our Preferred Church/Facility) Use of Church or graveyard on evenings, weekends and holidays incur extra charges. Changes to packages may alter some parts of the package discount.

Pacemaker Removal May Apply

Add- \$600.00 for Oversized Cremations (above 300lbs) and \$340 for Cremation Container Add- \$300.00 to have Sandra Abbott as Officiant at Service

Infant (Up to 23 months) or Fetal Cremation \$450.00 / If No Death Certificate Requested- \$350.00

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn and 1 death certificate if the \$400.00 package is requested. The \$350.00 package does not include ANY death certificates.)

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Child Cremation of 2 to 12 Year Olds \$650.00

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn and 1 death certificate if the \$400.00 package is requested. The \$350.00 package does not include ANY death certificates.)

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Immediate Burial (Price does not include a casket, vault or cemetery plot)(oversize fees may apply on 300 lbs +) \$1,695.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), use of transportation to a local cemetery and 1 death certificate. Use of Church or graveyard on evenings, weekends and holidays incur extra charges. Changes to packages may alter some parts of the package discount.

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Traditional Funeral with Graveside (Price does not include a casket, vault or cemetery plot) (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs +)

\$4,095.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, embalming, cosmetology, dressing and casket placement, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), transportation from funeral home to church then from church to graveside, use of our local facilities for a ceremony (1.5 hour service-additional hours are available- prices vary by location), use of our equipment and staff for a church service, use of equipment and staff for a graveside service and 1 death certificate. (Our Preferred Church/Facility) Use of Church or graveyard on evenings, weekends and holidays incur extra charges. Changes to packages may alter some parts of the package discount.

Add- \$300.00 to have Sandra Abbott as Officiant at Service

Forwarding Remains to Another Funeral Home (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs +) \$2,095.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), embalming, and combination tray, and transportation to the local airport. Calls to ship out on evenings, weekends and holidays may incur extra charges.

Receiving Remains for Another Funeral Home (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs +) \$1,150.00+ \$80 for Oversize for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, care and custody of the remains (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that). Weekday costs before 4 pm. Calls to receive on evenings, weekends and holidays may incur extra charges.

Merchandise (complete list will be provided if requested)

Caskets	Prices range from \$1,050.00 to \$4,918.00
Outer Burial Containers (Vaults)	Prices range from \$952.50 to \$20,825.00
Urns	Prices range from \$35.00 to \$2,800.00

Miscellaneous Items

Identification of the Deceased	d at Crematory (not more than 15 minutes) 10:00 to 11:00 AM	1 Only \$350.00
Witnessing a Cremation (not mo	ore than 15 minutes)- Tuesday through Thursday 9:00 to 9:30 AM O	inly \$450.00
Un-Embalmed Visit or ID View	ving at outside Location (not more than 30 minutes, \$75.0	00 per add hour) \$650.00
Air Tray for Transportation of	Deceased	\$383.00
Combination Tray for Transpo	ortation of Deceased	\$383.00
Rental Casket for Service		\$975.00
Flowers		Varies
Death Certificates \$20.00 for 1 st . Additional certs are \$13.00 each plus \$150 Admin Fee		
Clergy Honorarium \$200.00 - \$500.00 (Suggested)		0.00 - \$500.00 (Suggested)
Abbott Performing as Offician	ıt	\$300.00
Newspaper Obituary Costs	Cu	urrent Newspaper Charges
Storage (No Charge for 1 st 5 days if cre	mation is performed by Abbott Funeral Svcs)	\$50.00 per day
Memorial Folders- Standard S	ize / Prayer Cards (price is per 100)	\$275.00
Memorial Folders- Magazine	Size (price is per 100)	\$400.00
Memorial Video		\$175.00
Mailing Cremains in the Conti	nental United States	\$225.00
Mailing Cremations Internation	onally	Varies
Obtaining Paperwork for Inte	rnational Shipping (Not including Any Consulate Charges)	\$225.00
Obtaining Permit for Dispositi	ion or New Information Corrections	\$125.00
Mailing Death Certificates in t	he Continental United States	\$25.00
Mailing Death Certificates Inte	ernationally	Varies

VETERAN PRICE PACKAGES FOLLOW

VETERAN PACKAGE DEALS ALL PACKAGES REQUIRE A COPY OF THE DD-214 OR SERVICE RECORDS

Direct Cremation (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs to 500 lbs) \$945.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn, 1 death certificate and 1 VA death certificate.

Pacemaker Removal May Apply

Add- \$600.00 for Oversized Cremations (above 300lbs) and \$340 for Cremation Container *Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Cremation with Military Honors at Fort Logan National Cemetery (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs to 500 lbs)

\$1,045.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn, full military honors at Fort Logan, Abbott director at cemetery honors, 1 death certificate and 1 VA death certificate.

Pacemaker Removal May Apply

Add- \$600.00 for Oversized Cremations (above 300lbs) and \$340 for Cremation Container Add- \$300.00 to have Sandra Abbott as Officiant at Service

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Cremation with a Service (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs to 500 lbs) \$1,995.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, use of our local facilities for a ceremony (1.5 hour service- additional hours are available- prices vary by location), care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn, 1 death certificate and 1 VA death certificate. Use of Church or graveyard on evenings, weekends and holidays incur extra charges. Changes to packages may alter some parts of the package discount.

Pacemaker Removal May Apply

Add- \$600.00 for Oversized Cremations (above 300lbs) and \$340 for Cremation Container Add- \$300.00 to have Sandra Abbott as Officiant at Service

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Cremation with a Service the Military Honors at Fort Logan National Cemetery (oversize fees may apply on oversized 300 lbs to 500 lbs)

\$2,095.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*

This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, use of our local facilities for a ceremony (1.5 hour service- additional hours are available- prices vary by location), care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), the cremation fee, basic container, basic urn, 1 death certificate and 1 VA death certificate. Use of Church on weekends and holidays incur extra charges. Changes to packages may alter some parts of the package discount.

Pacemaker Removal May Apply

Add- \$600.00 for Oversized Cremations (above 300lbs) and \$340 for Cremation Container Add- \$300.00 to have Sandra Abbott as Officiant at Service

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Immediate Burial with Interment at Fort Logan National Cemetery

(Price does not include a casket, vault or cemetery plot)(oversize fees may apply on 300 lbs +) \$1,600.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver* This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), use of transportation to a local cemetery, 1 death certificate and 1 VA death Certificate. Changes to packages may alter some parts of the package discount.

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge

Immediate Burial with Full Military Honors at Fort Logan National Cemetery

(Price does not include a casket, vault or cemetery plot)(oversize fees may apply on 300 lbs +) **\$1,695.00 + \$80 for Oversize and Home Removals for Required Second Driver*** This package includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff for paperwork, transportation of the remains into our care (within 30 mile radius of care facility) and custody, care and custody of the body until disposition (up to 5 days extra charges occur beyond that), use of transportation to a local cemetery, 1 death certificate and 1 VA death certificate. Changes to packages may alter some parts of the package discount.

*Assistance Cases include an additional \$35 PPE charge